
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour 

Councillor Trevor Higginson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative 

Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour 

LINk Co-optee Vacancy  

 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 907 8300 Ext. 1126 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 9 June 2009 
 

Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 10 March 2009 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY 
WHIP DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare 
any personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they 
have in any item of business on the agenda, no later than when 
that item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 11 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

12 - 17 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) THE ANNUAL HEALTHCARE CHECKS   
 

18 - 228 

 (B) CONSULTATION ON TRUST STATUS REPORT FOR 5 
BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP TRUST (5BPT)   

 

229 - 231 

 (C) TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR WORK TOPIC GROUPS   
 

232 - 237 

7. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   
 

238 - 303 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Services Policy & Performance 

Board 
   
DATE: 10 March 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

(vi)  In the interests o
[...]
tion. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Agenda Item 4Page 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 

Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes 
Relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board. 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY 2009 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO 

 
EXB94 Customer Service Excellence  

 
The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Health 

and Community outlining progress to consider and develop the 
Government’s Customer Service Excellence Standards. 
 

It was noted that, earlier in the year, the Cabinet Office had 
launched its approach to improving standards within Customer Services. 
The aim of Government was for “public services to be efficient, effective, 
excellent, equitable and empower – with the citizen always and 
everywhere at the heart of public service provision”. Standards and a 
toolkit had therefore been prepared and Local Authorities were expected 
to achieve accreditation through a nationally recognised process, in 
some ways replacing the Charter Mark. The Council had to adopt and 
achieve accreditation for Contact Centres during 2009 or demonstrate 
progress to achieve accreditation. Thereafter, it was expected that all 
services with a customer focus should be accredited. Potentially, this 
could mean a significant number of teams and services within the 
Council.  
 

The Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board Working 
Group had already addressed a range of issues surrounding customer 
care and complaints and had tasked the Strategic Director – Health and 
Community with producing a plan to address the standards. A small 
officer working group had therefore been established to examine the 
issues and the progress made to date in terms of both Customer Service 
Excellence and Customer Services Strategy were outlined for the 
Board’s consideration. 

 
The final draft of the Council’s Customer Services Strategy was 

attached to the report. Members noted the Strategy and, in particular, the 
opportunities for sharing information with partners; for example, the Fire 
Service had produced a booklet for Iranian families in the area, which 
had been well received. It was confirmed that the opportunity for the 
Council producing a similar booklet would be investigated. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the process to achieve accreditation as outlined within the report 

be supported; and 

Page 6



 

(2) the Customer Services Strategy be approved. 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2009 

EXB99 Care Standards Commission Performance Rating 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Health 
and Community advising of the further improvements in the performance 
rating of the Health and Community Directorate, and of the impending 
changes in the way the performance of Social Care services would be 
assessed commencing 2008/09. 
 

It was noted that the Directorate had its performance rated 
annually by the Care Standards Commission (CSCI). The performance 
rating was linked to how well the Directorate provided social care 
services to all adults and the rating received fed into the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA
[...]
EE MEETING HELD ON 12 
FEBRUARY 2009 

ES81 One Year Extension to current Drug Service Contract 

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Health and Community, which sought authority to increase and extend 
the contracts of ARCH Initiatives and Addaction until 31st March 2010.
  
 

It was noted in May 2008, the Strategic Director, Health and 
Community was authorised to proceed with the open tendering and 
procurement of a community based Drug Service. The planned start date 
for this service was April 2009. As a consequence current service 
providers were issued with notices of termination of contracts. The notice 
was to expire on 31st March 2009. 
 

It was further noted that following discussions in November 2008 
with the Chief Executive, Strategic Director Health and Community, 
Deputy Director of Public Health and Operational Director for Partnership 
Commissioning (Halton and St. Helens Primary Care Trust (PCT)) the 
decision was taken to halt this tender process. 
 

During this process, Halton and St. Helens PCT indicated that 
significant additional resources would be made available for the provision 
of alcohol treatment from April 2009. In the interests of economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness, the Council and the PCT were now 
discussing how the alcohol and drugs resources could be combined with 
a view to tendering for a combined substance misuse service, 
commencing April 2010. Therefore to prevent any gaps in service it was 
necessary to withdraw termination notices and extend contracts for a 
further year with both ARCH Initiatives and Addaction. 
 

Members were advised that ARCH Initiatives currently provided 
the screening and assessment functions for the single point of access at 
Ashley House. They also provided time-limited support to individuals that 
used stimulant drugs. The contract value to provide these services in 
2009/10 would be £144,000. However, it was the intention of the Drug 
Action Team to invest a fu
[...]
Order 1.6 and the Operational Director Health 
and Partnerships be authorised to award the contract for the 
Personalisation Workforce Development and Training Programme to 
Helen Sanderson Associates Limited, for the sum of £129,100 in light of 
the exceptional circumstances outlined within the report, due to there 
being only one possible contractor. 

ES83 REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES 2009-10 FOR HEALTH & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 

The Sub-Committee were presented with a report which proposed 
increases in fees and charges for Health and Community Care services. 
 

Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 which showed the 
current charges for social care services and the proposed charges for 
2009/10. The recommended increased fees and charges for social care 
services listed for 2009/10 had been inflated by 3%. 
 

Members were advised that fees and charges for Health and 
Community Care would be increased with effect from 6th April 2009 to 
coincide with the annual increase in Welfare Benefit rates.  

 
It was noted that current 08/09 Direct Payment rates were detailed 

within the report. It was proposed that these remained unchanged 
pending the outcome of consultation with key stakeholders about how 
resources should be calculated and allocated to Individual Budget 
holders. The results of the consultation and proposed outcomes would be 
reported to the Executive Board Sub-Committee for approval. 
 

RESOLVED: That  

Page 10



 
(1)  the proposed changes in fees and charges outlined in Appendix 1, 

be approved with effect from 6th April 2009 which was the date on 
which Welfare Benefits were increased; and 

 

(2)  that Direct Payment rates remain unchanged until the outcome of 
the impending consultation with key stakeholders on the new 
resource allocation system for Direct Payments/Individual Budgets 
was completed. Any new resource allocated proposals would be 
submitted to the Executive Board Sub-Committee for approval. 

 

 

 

Page 11



REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 10 March 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Health and Social Care Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Health Specialist Strategic Partnership are 
attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 12



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\2\AI00009258\HHPMinutes13November20081.doc 
 

Page 1 of 5 

 

HALTON HEALTH PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING FROM 

13 November 2008  
 

Present : Fiona Johnstone (Chair)   Cllr Ann Gerrard 
  Cllr Ellen Cargill     Diane Lloyd   

 Eugene Lavan     Glenda Cave  
  Ian Stewardson    Jim Wilson 

Karen Tonge     Lorraine Butcher 
Melissa Critchley    Peter Barron 
Stuart Baxter 
Jane Trevor 

 
In Support: Karen Thompson 
 
Fiona Johnstone thanked Karen Tonge for Chairing the last meeting. 
 
  ACTION 
1. Apologies 

 
Dwayne Johnson, Gerald Meehan, John Kelly, Sue Milner and Tom McInerney 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
These were agreed as a correct record with the following amendments. 
 
Ambition for Health (AFH) / Commissioning Strategic Plan 
Karen Tonge reported that following division into Groups it was unclear wh
[...]
subject areas e.g. cardiovascular 
disease; tobacco control. 
 
The members of the Partnership meeting were asked to note these dates in 
their diaries. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALL 

Page 16



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\2\AI00009258\HHPMinutes13November20081.doc 
 

Page 4 of 5 

 

  ACTION 
9. Health Partnership Review 

The next meeting on 22nd January from 9a.m. to 12.30 p.m. will become a 
Partnership away day and will look at goals and priorities for 2009 and how the 
Partnership should move these forward. 
 
It was agreed that a Neighbourhood Management Representative be invited to 
Away Day Review. 
 
It was agreed that following draft minutes being circulated to members of the 
Partnership for amendment they would then be submitted to Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
FJ/DL 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
Thursday 22nd January 2009 at Stobart Stadium Halton 9.00 a.m.  – 12.30 p.m. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 17



REPORT TO:  Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   10 March 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT:   The Healthcare Commission Annual Health Check 2008/9 
 
WARDS:   Borough wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update the Policy and Performance Board of progress made with the self 

assessment against the Standards for Better Health during the period April 2008 - 
March 2009 within: - 
 

• Halton and St Helens PCT 

• North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust 

• 5 Borough Partnerships NHS Trust 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board :- 
 

• Make a 3rd party commentary to accompany the submissions of the Annual 
Health Check declarations to the NHS Trusts outlined above and to be made 
public on the Trusts’ websites from 22 May 2009.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The annual health check in 2008/09 will assess how well NHS trusts perform 
during the financial year from 1st April 2008 to 31st March 2009.  

The Healthcare Commission published "The Annual Health Check 2008/09: 
Assessing and Rating the NHS" in June 2008. The guidance sets out :  

• Porposals for the annual health check in 2008/9 and related processess 
• How the annual health check focuses on the issues that are most 

important to patients  
• How the annual health check will be better tailored to different types of 

trust 

The Commission have also published the criteria for assessing performance 
against the core standards. There are different sets of criteria, one for each type 
of trust: acute services, mental health services and learning disability services, 
ambulance services and primary care trusts 

Agenda Item 6aPage 18



A copy of the criteira documents for each of the Trusts outlined in parargragh 1.1 
can be found at Appendix 1.  

 
3.2 There is a need to feed in the views of patients and the public into the annual 

health check cross-checking process. The Commission have outlined the need 
for third party organisations to comment on trust performance as part of the 
2008/09 annual health check. By third parties the commission mean LINks, 
overview and scrutiny committees and representatives from foundation trust 
boards of governors 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Local government and primary care trusts have a joint responsibility for improving 

the health and well being of the local population through effective commissioning. 
As a consequence these two bodies are mutually dependent on each other’s 
performance in order to make a significant difference to the lives of local people. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 Children and Young People in Halton 

The annual health check covers all NHS Trusts including maternity services and 
children’s hospitals. Given these services are checked against national quality 
standards, the outcome of this process will either have a detrimental or beneficial 
effect on the realisation of council priorities. 

 
5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

None identified. 
 
5.3 A He
[...]
C6

C7ac

C7b

C7e  (element one)  (element one)  (element one))  (element one) 

C8a

C8b

C9

C10a

C10b

C11a  (element one)  (element one)  (element one)  (element one) 

C11b

C11c

C12

C13a

Page 227



107 Criteria for assessing core standards in 2008/09: PCTs as COMMISSIONERS

Standard General 
Practitioner 

General dental 
practitioners

Community
pharmacists

Community
optometrists

C13b

C13c

C14a

C14b

C14c

C15a N/A N/A N/A N/A 

C15b N/A N/A N/A N/A 

C16

C17

C18

C20a

C20b

C21  (element one)  (element one) 

C22ac N/A N/A N/A N/A 

C22b N/A N/A N/A N/A 

C23

C24  (communicable 
disease control) 

N/A  (communicable 
disease control) 

N/A

Page 228



 
REPORT TO: Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board  
  
DATE:                     10th March 2009  
 
REPORTING  Strategic Director – Health and Community  
OFFICER:   
 
SUBJECT:  Consultation on Application for NHS Foundation Trust 

status  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide members of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance 

Board with information on the 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust’s 
consultation regarding its application for Foundation Trust status and 
its organisational proposals.  

 
1.2 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
1.3 The Partnership Board scrutinises the Trust’s proposals, as contained 

within the Consultation document, as part of the statutory requirement 
for public consultation and for Overview and Scrutiny of local 
healthcare provision; 

 
1.4 Following consideration of the consultation proposals and questions, 

the Committee provides the Trust with any comments arising from its 
deliberations, within the consultation period which commenced on 26th 
January 2009 and ends on 19th April 2009. 

2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 NHS Foundation Trusts are established under the Health and Social 
Care (Community Health and Standards Act) 2003 (‘the 2003 Act’). 
They have grown out of the wider NHS reform programme, offering 
greater autonomy and freedoms for NHS organisations within a 
national framework of standards and inspections. 

2.2 All NHS Provider Trusts have been tasked with achieving the position 
at which they can be considered as potential Foundation Trusts.  A 
Foundation Trust is an NHS organisation that operates on the principle 
of working with its members for public benefit. A Foundation Trust 
remains part of the NHS and maintains the principles and standards of 
the NHS, such as delivering services without charge. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6bPage 229



2.3 Foundation Trusts are subject to NHS standards, performance 
measures and inspection processes. Foundation Trusts are overseen 
by an independent regulator, Monitor, and inspected by the Healthcare 
Commission (to be replaced by the Care Quality Commission in April 
2009), which is the body that ensures that Foundation Trusts meet their 
obligations. 

 
2.4 NHS Foundation Trusts are: 
 

• accountable to local people, who can become ‘members’ of the 
Foundation  Trust and be elected to the Council of Members; 

 

• free to retain and build up surpluses that they generate and 
decide how to use these funds for the benefit of patients, service 
users and the communities they serve; 

 

• able to borrow from commercial sources within limits set by 
Monitor; 

 

• able to more easily restructure and modernise in order to increase 
service capacity and efficiency. 

 
Trusts must be able to demonstrate that they are: 
 

• Legally Constituted 

• Financially viable 

• Well Governed 
 

2.5 5 Boroughs is now ready to be considered for Foundation Trust status. 
Significant improvements have been made over the last twelve months 
in managing our finances and in improving services. During the last 
year the 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust has been successful in 
achieving Level 2 of the NHS Litigation Authorities’ assessment of its 
ability to manage risk. The Trust is one of only four mental health trusts 
that have achieved this position. In addition, the Trust’s submission for 
the Annual Health Check was assessed by the Healthcare Commission 
as achieving a rating of ‘Excellent’ for the Quality of Services, having 
been assessed as ‘Fair’ in the previous year.  

2.6 The Trust’s consultation document describes its proposals for the 
future organisational arrangements for governance, which comprises 
three main components: 

• a membership community made up of local people, service users,    
their carers and staff (enhanced local accountability) 

 

• a Council of Members, comprising elected members of the public 
and staff along with people appointed from partner organisations 
and chaired by the Trust’s Chairman 

 

Page 230



• a Board of Directors made up of a Chairman and Non-Executive 
Directors appointed by the Council of Members, a Chief Executive 
appointed by the Non-Executive Directors with the approval of the 
Council of Members and Executive Directors appointed by the 
Chief Executive and Non-Executive Directors. 

 
2.7 Copies of the Consultation document have previously been provided 

for circulation to members of the Health and Social Care Partnership 
Board. 

 
3. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 Nil as a consequence of this report or the consultation process. 
 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Foundation Trusts are accountable to their local membership and the 

communities they serve. Part of that accountability is the inclusion of 
nominated representatives of partner organisations on the Council of 
Members. Representation of Halton Borough Council is included in the 
Trust’s proposals for the construct of the Council of Members. 

 
5. RISK ANALYSIS 

 
5.1 The Trust’s proposals provide an opportunity for the Council to be 

directly involved in the governance of the organisation through its 
nominated representative in addition to the existing Partnership 
processes and the Overview and Scrutiny function. 

 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 It is a requirement of Foundation Trusts that their membership reflects 

the demography of the populations they serve. The Trust will actively 
recruit members, in a targeted manner if this is required, to ensure that 
its membership is diverse and that opportunity for election to the 
Council of Members is equitable. 

 
 
 
 

Page 231



REPORT TO: 
 

Healthy Halton Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

10 March 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Work Topic Report 
 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1  To  present to Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board the 
proposed forthcoming work topics for 2009/10 for the Boards 
consideration as detailed in Appendix 1 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Board considers and agrees the proposed work topics for 
2009/10.  
 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Topics for inclusion in the work programme for 2009/10 are as 
follows: 
 

• Employment Opportunities for people with a learning or 
physical disability or mental health issue. 

• Disability Facilities Grant 
 
The Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board may be invited to 
participate in other topics to be progressed jointly with other Policy 
and Performance Boards, for example children’s health.  

  
4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The Council’s priorities are further developed through the 2009/10 
scrutiny topics 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 It is not possible to specify at this stage whether there will be 
resource implications. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
Children and Young People in Halton 
 
Selection of scrutiny topics for 2009/10 leads to further development 

Agenda Item 6cPage 232



of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
Selection of scrutiny topics for 2009/10 leads to further development 
of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Healthy Halton 
 
Selection of scrutiny topics for 2009/10 leads to further development 
of the Counci
[...]
tus Report for 5 Borough Partnership Trust (5BPT)
	6c Terms of Reference for work topic groups
	TOPIC BRIEF - EMPLOYMENT 10.3.09
	TOPIC BRIEF Disability Grant

	7a Quarterly Monitoring Reports
	Adults of Working Age Q3 08-09 Final
	Health  Partnerships Q3 08-09 Final (HH)
	Older People's Services Q3 08-09 Final




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHY HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 10 
March 2009 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Austin, 
Gilligan, Horabin, Lloyd Jones, Swift and Wallace  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Higginson, Philbin and E. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: A. Villiers, A. Williamson, G. Fitzpatrick, C. Halpin and L Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gerrard (in accordance with Standing Order 
No.33) 

 

 
 Action 

HEA54 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meetings held on 13th January 

2009 and 26th January 2009 were taken as read and were 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
HEA55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

 

   
HEA56 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and the Executive Board Sub 
Committee relevant to the Healthy Halton Policy and 
Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 

 

   
HEA57 SSP MINUTES  
  

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



  The Minutes of the meeting of the Halton Health 
Partnership Board from 13th November 2008 were submitted 
for information. 
 
 Members were advised that following concerns raised 
with regard to a comment about Area Forums in the last set 
of minutes, these minutes had now been amended.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Halton Health Partnership 
Board Minutes be noted. 

 

   
HEA58 CONSULTATION ON TRUST STATUS REPORT FOR 5 

BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP TRUST (5BPT) 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Mr. R. 

Walker, 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust (the Trust) on its 
consultation regarding its application for Foundation Trust 
Status and its organisational proposals. 
 
 Mr. Walker’s presentation set out: 
 

• who the Trust was and what they did; 

• what the Trust was consulting on; 

• the required content of the application for 
Foundation Trust status; 

• the process that would now take place, including 
public consultation, engagement events etc; 

• what a Foundation Trust was and what it would 
mean in terms of benefits; and 

• the proposed governance structure, constitution of 
the Council of Members and how the public 
constituencies and partners would be appointed. 
  

 
 Members were further advised that Foundation Trusts 
were subject to NHS Standards, Performance Measures and 
Inspection Processes. Foundation Trusts were overseen by 
an independent regulator, Monitor, and inspected by the 
Health Care Commission, which was the body that ensured 
that Foundation Trusts meet their obligations. The report set 
out what Foundation Trusts were along with what they must 
demonstrate. 
 
 It was noted that the 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS 
Trust was now ready to be considered for Foundation Trust 
Status. Significant improvements had been made over the 
last 12 months in managing finances and improving 
services. During the last year the 5 Boroughs Partnership 
NHS Trust had been successful in achieving Level 2 as the 
NHS Litigation Authority’s assessment of its ability to 

 



manage risk.  
 

In addition it was noted that the Trust was one of only 
four Mental Health Trusts to have achieved this position and 
the Trust’s submission for the Annual Health check was 
assessed by the Healthcare Commission as achieving a 
rating of excellent for the quality of services. 
 
 Arising from Members’ comments and concerns the 
following was noted:  
 

• that Membership would be from the age of 14+ 
and support would be provided to ensure 
members were able to fully carry out this role; and  

• that it was expected that Local Authorities would 
be represented by Officers, however, this was 
being looked at as part of the  consultation 
process. 
 

The Board thanked Mr Walker for his presentation. 
  

 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Board endorses the Trust’s proposals, as 

contained within the Consultation Document; and 
 
(2) any comments arising from its deliberations be 

provided to the Trust, within the Consultation Period 
which commenced on 26th January 2009 and ends on 
19th April 2009. 

   
(NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in the 
following item of business due to her husband being a non-executive 
director of Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust)  

 

  
HEA59 THE ANNUAL HEALTHCARE CHECKS  
  
  The Board received a report which described the 

progress made with the self-assessment against the 
Standards for Better Health during the period April 2008 – 
March 2009 within the following organisations: 
 

• Halton and St. Helens PCT; 

• North Cheshire Hospitals NHS Trust; and 

• The 5 Boroughs Partnership NHS Trust. 
 

The Board was advised that the Annual Health Check 
in 2008/09 would assess how well NHS Trusts performed 
during the financial year from 1st April 2008 to 31st March 
2009. 

 



 
It was further advised that the Health Care 

Commission published the Annual Health Check 2008/09 
assessing and rating the NHS in June 2008. The guidance 
set out: 
 

• Proposals for the annual health check in 
2008/09 and related processes; 

• How the annual health check focused on the 
issues that were most important to patients; 
and 

• How the annual health check could be better 
tailored to different types of trust. 

 
The Commission had also published the criteria for 

assessing performance against the Core Standards. There 
were different sets of criteria, one for each type of trust; 
Acute Services, Mental Health Services and Learning 
Disabilities Services, Ambulance Services and Primary Care 
Trusts. 

 
The Board received a presentation on the results of 

the Annual Healthcare Checks from each Trust. It was noted 
that each of the Trusts was expecting to declare full 
compliance with the core standards.  

 
The Board considered each presentation and raised a 

number of queries, to which responses were given.  
 
 RESOLVED: That a Third Party commentary to 
accompany the submissions of the Annual Healthcare 
Declarations for each of the NHS Trusts would be sent on 
behalf of the Board. 
 

   
HEA60 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR WORK TOPIC GROUPS  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Health and Community which proposed forthcoming work 
topics for 2009/10 for the Board’s consideration as outlined 
in detail in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 Members were advised that topics for inclusion in the 
work programme for 2009/10 were as follows: 
 

• Employment opportunities for people with 
learning, physical or sensory disability and 
mental health issues; 

• Review of Disability facilities grant 
 

 



Members were further advised that the Board may be 
invited to participate in other topics to be progressed jointly 
with other Policy and Performance Boards for example – 
Children’s Health. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board agreed the proposed 
work topics for 2009/10 with the following membership: 
 
Topic Group Membership  
Employment opportunities 
for people with learning, 
physical or sensory 
disability and mental health 
issues 
 

Councillors E. Cargill, 
Horabin, Lloyd Jones and 
Wallace 

Review of Disability 
facilities grant 
 

Councillors E. Cargill, 
Austin, Gilligan and Lowe 

 
   
HEA61 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2008/09  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy regarding the Third Quarter 
Monitoring Report for: 
 

• Older People and Physical and Sensory 
Impairment Services; 

• Adults of a working age; and 

• Health and Partnerships. 
 

Members were advised that changes to the Mental 
Health Act would be reported to the Executive Board and 
would require amendments to the Constitution, that the 
project board and work streams for personalisation were 
now setup and that the majority of targets were on course.  
 
 Arising from Members’ comments and questions the 
following points were noted: 
 

• an update on Oak Meadow was requested and 
it was agreed that the responsible officer would 
contact Councillors direct; 

• that some caution should be used in relation to 
indicator NI36, as it was a new indicator and 
was expected to improve; 

• it would be more efficient for the Council and 
other organisations to use the same system, 
as it would reduce officer time on inputting 
information; 

• that the budget profile was expected to be 

 



underspent at year end and congratulations be 
passed on to the relevant teams.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Third Quarter Monitoring 
Reports be received and the actions outlined above be 
noted. 
 

 
 

   
Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 


